International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 3, June 2023, pp. 3124~3130
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i3.pp3124-3130      3124
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Evaluation of the strength and performance of a new hashing
algorithm based on a block cipher
Kunbolat Algazy1,2, Kairat Sakan1,2, Nursulu Kapalova1,2
1Laboratory of Information Security, Institute of Information and Computational Technologies, Almaty, Kazakhstan

Not all possible analysis methods were considered. The methods used were not always applied to full-run
versions of the algorithm. All of this will be improved upon in the future. This study is only the first step in
investigating the properties of the new hashing algorithm. The proposed approaches can be improved.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The research work was carried out within the framework of the project OR11465439 – Development
and research of hashing algorithms of arbitrary length for digital signatures and assessment of their strength"
at the Institute of Information and Computational Technologies.
REFERENCES
[1] S. L. Nita and M. I. Mihailescu, “Hash functions,” in Cryptography and Cryptanalysis in Java, Berkeley, CA: Apress, 2022,
pp. 101–112, doi: 10.1007/978-1-4842-8105-5_8.
[2] N. Kheshaifaty and A. Gutub, “Engineering graphical captcha and AES crypto hash functions for secure online authentication,”
Journal of Engineering Research, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.36909/jer.13761.
[3] P. Farshim and S. Tessaro, “Password hashing and preprocessing,” in EUROCRYPT 2021: Advances in Cryptology – EUROCRYPT
2021, 2021, pp. 64–91, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-77886-6_3.
[4] J. Herrera and M. L. Ali, “Concerns and security for hashing passwords,” in 2018 9th IEEE Annual Ubiquitous Computing,
Electronics & Mobile Communication Conference (UEMCON), Nov. 2018, pp. 861–865, doi: 10.1109/UEMCON.2018.8796720.
[5] M. A. D. Brogada, A. M. Sison, and R. P. Medina, “Head and tail technique for hashing passwords,” in 2019 IEEE 11th International
Conference on Communication Software and Networks (ICCSN), Jun. 2019, pp. 805–810, doi: 10.1109/ICCSN.2019.8905384.
[6] V. Fomichev, D. Bobrovskiy, A. Koreneva, T. Nabiev, and D. Zadorozhny, “Data integrity algorithm based on additive generators
and hash function,” Journal of Computer Virology and Hacking Techniques, vol. 18, no. 1, pp. 31–41, Mar. 2022, doi:
10.1007/s11416-021-00405-y.
[7] J. Wang, W. Luo, Y. Hu, and H. Jiang, “PN-HASH: An immune-inspired scheme for data integrity check,” in 2020 12th International
Conference on Advanced Computational Intelligence (ICACI), Aug. 2020, pp. 340–348, doi: 10.1109/ICACI49185.2020.9177796.
[8] T. Espitau, “Mitaka: Faster, simpler, parallelizable and maskable hash-and-sign signatures on NTRU lattices,” in Proceedings of
the 8th ACM on ASIA Public-Key Cryptography Workshop, May 2021, pp. 1–1, doi: 10.1145/3457338.3458293.
[9] O. Belej, K. Staniec, and T. Więckowski, “The need to use a hash function to build a crypto algorithm for blockchain,” in Theory
and Applications of Dependable Computer Systems, 2020, pp. 51–60, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-48256-5_6.
[10] N. Yuvaraj and P. Mohanraj, “Radial kernelized regressive Merkle–Damgård cryptographic hash blockchain for secure data
transmission with IoT sensor node,” Peer-to-Peer Networking and Applications, vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 1998–2010, Jul. 2021, doi:
10.1007/s12083-021-01135-0.
[11] N. R. Chilambarasan and A. Kangaiammal, “Matyas–Meyer–Oseas skein cryptographic hash blockchain-based secure access
control for E-learning in cloud,” in Inventive Systems and Control, 2021, pp. 895–909, doi: 10.1007/978-981-16-1395-1_65.
[12] H. K. Patil, “Blockchain technology-security booster,” in IGI Global, 2021, pp. 128–139, doi: 10.4018/978-1-7998-2414-5.ch008.
[13] R. Punithavathi, K. Venkatachalam, M. Masud, M. A. AlZain, and M. Abouhawwash, “Crypto hash based malware detection in
IoMT framework,” Intelligent Automation & Soft Computing, vol. 34, no. 1, pp. 559–574, 2022, doi: 10.32604/iasc.2022.024715.
[14] N. Naik, P. Jenkins, N. Savage, L. Yang, T. Boongoen, and N. Iam-On, “Fuzzy-import hashing: A malware analysis approach,” in
2020 IEEE International Conference on Fuzzy Systems (FUZZ-IEEE), Jul. 2020, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/FUZZ48607.2020.9177636.
[15] S. C. Peiser, L. Friborg, and R. Scandariato, “JavaScript malware detection using locality sensitive hashing,” in ICT Systems Security
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 13, No. 3, June 2023: 3124-3130
3130
and Privacy Protection. SEC 2020, 2020, pp. 143–154, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-58201-2_10.
[16] D. Moon, J. Lee, and M. Yoon, “Compact feature hashing for machine learning based malware detection,” ICT Express, vol. 8,
no. 1, pp. 124–129, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.icte.2021.08.005.
[17] T. Baba, K. Baba, and T. Yamauchi, “Malware classification by deep learning using characteristics of hash functions,” in Advanced
Information Networking and Applications. AINA 2022, 2022, pp. 480–491, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-99587-4_40.
[18] R. Riasat, I. S. Bajwa, and M. Z. Ali, “A hash-based approach for colour image steganography,” in International Conference on
Computer Networks and Information Technology, Jul. 2011, pp. 303–307, doi: 10.1109/ICCNIT.2011.6020886.
[19] S. Karaman and S.-F. Chang, “Hashing for face search,” in Computer Vision, Cham: Springer International Publishing, 2021,
pp. 553–558, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-63416-2_817.
[20] ENISA, “Baseline security recommendations for IoT,” European Union Agency for Network and Information Security